RESOLUTION NO.	
RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER WITH HECTOR TURF (TORO) BASED ON CITY OF MESA, AZ CONTRACT (OMNIA PARTNERS) FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.46 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES (COOPERATIVE PURCHASING) FOR AN ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE OF \$111,071.45.

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks Recreation and Cultural Arts requires replacement of existing and outdated grounds maintenance equipment, to be performed by Hector Turf (Toro); and

WHEREAS, Hector Turf is the authorized local Toro vendor for the City; and

WHEREAS, the required equipment was competitively bid by the City of Mesa, Arizona, who acted as the lead agency; and

WHEREAS, the required work scope was competitively solicited by <u>City of Mesa, AZ</u> Contract: 2017025 (Omnia Partners); and

WHEREAS, Hector Turf will be utilized to replace existing grounds maintenance equipment with new Toro equipment; and

WHEREAS, award is subject to the City's receipt and approval of all insurance certificates and endorsements required by the City's Risk Manager, and indemnity to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks Recreation and Cultural Arts and the Director of Procurement & Contract Compliance recommend that the City Commission issue a Purchase Order to Hector Turf for an estimated expenditure of \$111,071.45; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.46 of the Purchasing Ordinance provides that the Director shall have the authority to join with other governmental entities in cooperative purchasing plans when it serves the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project is available in account numbers 334.309901.57200.564530.001257.000.000, and 334.309901.57200.564530.001291.000.000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City officials, of a Purchase Order with Hector Turf, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution s its passage and adoption.	hall be in full force and	effect immediately upon
PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2020.
	JOSH LEVY, MA	YOR
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY		